

D/L.30.  
February 24, 2026.  
MNS.

FAT No. 76 of 2025  
+  
CAN 1 of 2025  
+  
CAN 2 of 2025

Mrinal Kanti Samanta  
Vs.  
Smt. Mira Gupta and others

Mr. Debdutta Basu,  
Mr. Sandip Ghosh

... for the appellant.

Mr. Sarbananda Sanyal,  
Mr. Saikat Gayen

...for the respondent nos. 1 to 3.

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the present appeal has been preferred against the final decree passed in a partition suit. It is further submitted that another appeal, bearing FAT No. 75 of 2025, is also pending at the behest of the appellant against the preliminary decree passed in the self-same suit.

2. Accordingly, on the prayer of the appellant, let CAN 1 of 2025 and CAN 2 of 2025 pertaining to FAT No. 75 of 2025 be listed along with the present applications on March 9, 2026, when the matter shall next be taken up for hearing.

3. In the meantime, since Mr. Sarbananda Sanyal, learned Advocate, submits that he is appearing for some of the respondents; copies of the applications in

connection both the appeals shall be served on Mr.  
Sanyal.

(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.) (Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)